
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
Date Friday 18 October 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2024  (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley Lane Proposed Speed 
Limit Change - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy & Growth  (Pages 9 - 28) 

6. Easington and Hetton, Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 
Regulation Amendment Order 2024 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth  (Pages 29 - 46) 

7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

 
Helen Bradley 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 October 2024 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

Councillor G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors M Abley, D Boyes, T Duffy, O Gunn, P Heaviside, 
J Higgins, J Howey, C Kay, L Maddison, R Manchester, 
E Mavin, D Oliver, K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, 
F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 



 
 

Contact:  Michelle Lagar Tel: 03000 269701 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 17 September 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), D Boyes, O Gunn, P Heaviside, 
R Manchester, E Mavin, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, F Tinsley, K Shaw 
(Substitute) (substitute for D Wood), P Jopling (Substitute) (substitute for J Howey), 
E Peeke (Substitute) (substitute for M Abley) and K Earley (Substitute) (substitute 
for M Wilson) 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Higgins and C Kay. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillors K Earley, P Jopling, E Peeke and K Shaw were present as substitutes 
for Councillors M Wilson, J Howey, M Abley and D Wood respectively.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

5 Crimdon (Off-Street Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding objections received in response to the consultation 
on the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Crimdon beach car park. 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan showing details of the proposals, aerial photographs and details of 
the restriction to introduce pay and display parking in Crimdon beach car park, to 
encourage a turnover of vehicles and to improve access to local amenities, whilst 
aiding the Authority’s policies on sustainable travel.  
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided details of objections received in respect of 
the proposals and confirmed that Members were being asked in principle only, 
whether the TRO should be made to guide the Corporate Director in the delegated 
decision making exercise.  
 
Councillor Crute addressed the Committee as Local Member and confirmed that he 
had met with Highways Officers to raise residents’ concerns about obstructive 
parking in one particular location along the southern edge of the sea front in 
Crimdon, particularly at peak times.  Recommendations to restrict obstructive 
parking had been made, however parking charges had never been suggested.  
 
Councillor Crute disagreed with the reasons behind the proposed introduction of 
parking charges and was concerned that the changes would drive visitors away 
from an area which had been gradually improved in order to attract them.  
[...]
g to parking on 
grassed areas, obstruction to residential access and potential risks of emergency 
service vehicle access. Issues raised since early 2023 were of a persistent 
frequency rather than one off incidents. 
 
Councillor Boyes queried whether potential vehicle displacement had been 
assessed and the Strategic Traffic Manager accepted that traffic could be 
displaced, however the area would be monitored and addressed accordingly. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sterling, the Strategic Traffic Manager 
confirmed that businesses had been given the opportunity to comment on the 
proposals however only one representation had been received from the council ran 
business in the immediate area who had requested a scheme as parking capacity 
had a direct impact on business footfall.  
 
Councillor Shaw moved a motion to reject the proposals, seconded by Councillor 
Boyes.  Upon a vote being taken, the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Jopling moved the recommendation as outlined in the report and it was 
seconded by Councillor Mavin. 
 

Resolved: That the proposal in principle to introduce the Crimdon (Off-Street 

Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024 be endorsed, with the final decision 
being made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 
 

Page 6



6 Spennymoor (Parking & Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation 
Amendment Order 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy & Growth regarding objections received to the consultation concerning 
proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Spennymoor (Ghent 
Street & Wilkinson Street, Byers Green) to introduce no waiting at any time 
restrictions. (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation was which included 
a site location plan, aerial photographs, photographs of the site at Ghent Street and 
Wilkinson Street, Byers Green and details of the proposal to introduce the 
Spennymoor (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment 
Order 2024. 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided details of objections received in respect of 
the proposals and confirmed that Members were being asked in principle only, 
whether the TRO should be made to guide the Corporate Director in the delegated 
decision making exercise.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Traffic Engineer confirmed 
that there were restrictions in the bus stop that took precedent over double yellow 
lines and that they would be unaffected by the proposed scheme. 
 
Councillor Manchester moved the recommendation as outlined in the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Mavin. 
 

Resolved: That the proposal in principle to introduce Spennymoor (Parking & 

Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, be endorsed with 
the final decision being made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

18th October 2024 

C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley 

Lane 

Proposed Speed Limit Change 

 Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy, and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Delves Lane 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To request approval to progress the introduction of a 40mph buffer zone 

speed limit scheme on C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley Lane. 

 

1.2 To request that members consider the objections made during the formal 

consultation period. 

 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 

decide, in principle only whether to proceed with the Speed Limit Change 

TRO, which will then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 

Economy and Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making.  The 

final decision is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated 

powers. 

2 Executive Summary  

2.1 Concerns have been raised regarding the speed of vehicles travelling 

through the 30mph limit of Delves Lane, Consett. The proposals are to 

introduce a 40mph buffer zone on the approach to the built-up area of 

Delves Lane, Consett, to allow the 30mph limit to commence at a more 

credible location. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page | 2 
 

The response from Statutory Consultees was fully in support of the proposals. 

2.2 Having considered the points raised in the objections, Officers have 

responded to one objector but failed to contact the second objector. The 

objector that has been contacted has requested that their objection is 

formally recognised. Amendments have since been made due to 

incorrect distances being presented on notices.  Objectors have not been 

contacted since amendments were made as the location plan provided 

showed the correct extent of the Buffer Zone and did not need amending. 

2.3 All Local Members and Durham Constabulary have been consulted and 

there are no outstanding objections to the proposals. 

2.4 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory Consultees/Informal 
Consultation 

23/06/2021 14.07.2021 

Formal Consultation 08/06/2023 29/06/2023 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the 40mph buffer zone 
speed limit scheme on C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley Lane 
with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under 
delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed location for the buffer zone that received objections 
during the consultation stages are detailed below.    

Location – C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley Lane (to introduce a 

speed limit change from 30mph to 40mph to act as a buffer zone at the 

South East of Delves Lane). 

4.2 Proposal Background    

It is therefore proposed to introduce: 

• A 40mph speed limit on C16A Delves Lane from a point 15m 

southeast of Junction with Greenways for a distance of 300m 

southeast.  

Page 10



Page | 3 
 

• A 40mph speed limit on C16A Butsfield Lane, 28m southwest from 

the junction with C16A Delves Lane. 

• A 40mph speed limit on Unc 11.3 Iveston Lane, 6m from junction 

with C16A Delves Lane. 

Items Number 1 and 4 on the consultation notice presented incorrect 

distances regarding the extent of the new speed limit so amendments 

have been made showing a reduction of the distances previously 

stated. Amendments were made after advertising and objections were 

raised. 

Item Number 1 Amendment 

Location: C16A Delves Lane 

Description: From a point 15 metres south east of the junction with 

Greenways for 295 240 metres in a generally easterly direction to the 

junctions with C16A Butsfield Lane and the Unc 11.3, Delves Lane. 

Item Number 2 Amendment 

Location: C58A Stockerley Lane 

Description: From the junctions with the C16A Delves Lane and the C16A 

Butsfield Lane in a generally easterly direction for 160 60 metres. 

The increase in speed limit from 30mph to 40mph on the approaches to 

Delves Lane identified above is being proposed so that the 30mph speed 

limit can commence at a more credible location on both the C16A Delves 

Lane and for the residential. The introduction of this 40mph buffer zone 

should emphasise the reduction to 30mph further down Delves Lane. 

It is anticipated that by introducing the buffer zone that vehicle speeds 

will reduce on the approach to the revised 30mph start point and therefore 

increase safety. This zone will help to increase the impact of the change 

down in speed to 30mph before the residential area. 

The proposals were sent to Statutory Consultees (23/06/21) with Durham 

Constabulary and North East Ambulance Service fully supporting the 

scheme.  

Delves Lane is located Southeast of Consett. The area for
[...]
es sent to residents: 

Speed Limit changes are undertaken using guidance issued by the 

Department for Transport and our own considerable local experience of 

implementing speed limits within the County.  We also work closely with 

Durham Constabulary when considering changes to speed limits.   

A speed limit which lacks credibility results in a significant proportion of 

motorists ignoring the limit and potentially driving at even higher.  

Department for Transport guidance is to ensure that speed limits are 

credible with the aim that they become self-evident and self-enforcing, 

by virtue of their surroundings.  

I can confirm there has been 2 reported ‘personal injury’ accidents on 

the proposed section in the past 5 years. I can confirm that  these 

accidents were not attributed to speed. 

Speed Data collected in 2018 at this location found that the 85% 

Percentile Speed of traffic at this location was 40.9mph.  

4.9 See appendix 3 for full details of the objection(s). 

5 Conclusion 

5.1 Having considered the points raised within the objection, it is not 
considered that the introduction of a 40mph buffer zone would be likely 
to result in more accidents and present more risk to residents. A 40mph 
limit at this location is more credible to the driver as reflected in the 2018 
speed survey which showed an 85th percentile of 40.9mph. Officers have 
offered a substantive response to all the points. Accordingly, Officers 
remain of the view that it is necessary to introduce the proposals to 
enhance credibility of the road speed to drivers. It is therefore 
recommended that Members agree in principle to endorse the proposal 
to proceed with the implementation of the Traffic Calming TRO with the 
final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated 
powers. 

 

 

Page 13



Page | 6 
 

6 Background papers 

6.1 Correspondence and documentation in Traffic Office File 

Author(s)- 

[Regan Parker-Platt]   Tel:  03000 266236 

[Miche
[...]
d not 

be 
contacted. 

P
age 26



Durham County Council - Summary

Location 1 – C16A, Delves Lane – It is proposed to introduce a 40mph Buffer Zone at this location- which is 

deemed credible for the characteristics of the road. The aim of the scheme is to improve road safety and discourage 

speeding on the built-up area of Delves Lane.

Recommendation

Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to set aside the objection and endorse the proposal, in principle, 

which will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

18th October 2024 

Easington & Hetton 

Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 

Regulation Amendment Order 2024 

 Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Easington 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of objections received to the consultation 

concerning proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 

Easington & Hetton. 

 

1.2 To request that members consider the objections made during the 

informal and formal consultation period. 

 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 

decide, in principle only whether the TRO should be made, which will 

then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 

Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making.  The final decision 

is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated powers. 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing Traffic 

Regulation Orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are 

relevant and appropriate. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Page | 2 
 

2.2 Representations have been received requesting a review of existing, 

and provision of additional, restrictions in Easington & Hetton. 

2.3 Having considered these requests, Officers have determined that the 

changes listed below would be of benefit in terms of improving road 

safety and reducing congestion. It is therefore proposed to amend the 

current Easington & Hetton (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic 

Regulation Order to allow the identified changes to be implemented. 

2.4 All Local Members and Durham Constabulary have been consulted and 

raised no objection to the proposal. 

2.5 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory Consultees 02-Nov-22 &  
14-Mar-23 

23-Nov-22 &  
04-Apr-23 

Informal Consultation 15-May-23 & 
08-May-24 

05-Jun-23 &  
29-May-24 

Formal Consultation 02-Aug-24 23-Aug-24 

 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Easington & Hetton 
(Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 
2024, with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under 
delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed locations for the TRO that received objections during the 
consultation stages are detailed below.    

4.2 Location 1 – South Side/Stockton Road (to introduce no waiting at 

any time restrictions) 

4.3 Proposal Background    

Stockton Road is located within Easington and is a residential area 

which has a high volume of traffic.  

A local member and Durham Constabulary have raised concerns about 

the number and manner of vehicles parking in the area, causing 

obstruction to the carriageway. Parked vehicles are impeding visibility 

Page 30



Page | 3 
 

and affecting traffic flow in the area which is having a negative effect on 

road safety. The reported issues were evident to officers during a 

subsequent site visit. 

It is therefore proposed to introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restricti
[...]
on.  

 

4.9 See appendix 4 for full details of the objection(s). 

5 Conclusion 

5.1 Having considered the evidence of obstructive and inconsiderate parking 
and the objections to the proposals, Officers remain of the view that it is 
necessary to introduce the proposals in order to address the identified 
highway safety issues. Accordingly, it is recommended that Members 
agree in principle to endorse the proposal to proceed with the 
implementation of the Easington & Hetton (Parking & Waiting 
Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with the final 
decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 

 

6 Background papers 

6.1 Correspondence and documentation in Traffic Office File: 

L:\TRAFPROJ\06 REGULATION DESIGN & 
IMPLEMENTATION\Settlement\Easington & Hetton\Traffic Regulation Orders 
(Parking Restrictions)\2022 Sept 

 

Page 32



Page | 5 
 

Author(s) 

[Dougie Henderson]   Tel:  03000 268023 

[Lee Mowbray]    Tel:  03000 263693 

[Kieron Moralee]    Tel:  03000 263368 

[Dave Lewin]    Tel:  03000 263582 

 

  

Page 33



Page | 6 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

All orders have been advertised by the County Council as highway authority 

and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Finance 

LTP Budget. 

Consultation 

Is in accordance with SI:2489. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

It is considered that there are no Equality and Diversity issues to be addressed. 

Climate Change 

It is considered that there are no Climate Change issues to be addressed.  

Human Rights 

Any interference with human rights is considered to be necessary in accordance 

with the law and proportionate in order to address highway safety issues. 

Crime and Disorder 

This TRO will allow effective management of traffic to reduce congestion and 

improve road safety. 

Staffing 

Carried out by Strategic Traffic.  

Accommodation 

No impact. 

Risk 

Not Applicable. 

Pr
[...]
esitate to let me know and we’ll 
get something diarised. 

Page 36



Page | 9 
 

 

 

Look forward to hearing from you. 

Thanks 

Maxine Stubbs  

 

Maxine Stubbs 

Traffic Management Officer 

Cleveland and Durham Specialist Operations Unit 

Durham Constabulary 

Wesleyan Road 

Spennymoor 

Co. Durham  

DL16 6FB 

Tel Internal: 74 2707 

Tel External: 01325 742707 

Page 37



Page | 10 
 

Maxine.stubbs@durham.pnn.police.uk 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 4:  Objection Details 

 

Location 1: South Side/Stockton Road 

 

 

Page 38



Page | 11 
 

 

 

 

Page 39



Page | 12 
 

 

 

Page 40



Easington & Hetton
Parking & Waiting Restrictions 
Traffic Regulation Amendment 

Order 2024

Highways Committee 
18th October 2024

P
age 41



Location Plan of Proposals

Location 1:
Boddy Street

P
age 42



Location 1 – South Side/Stockton Road – Proposals Locations

Vehicles parked immediately on the junction 
obstruct access/egress and restrict visibility for 

approaching road users.

Site Image – Taken May 2024

Site Image – Taken July 2022

P
age 43



Site Image – Taken October 2024

Location 1 – South Side/Stockton Road – Proposals Locations

Google Maps – Taken July 2022

P
age 44



Location 1 – South Side/ Stockton Road – Proposals & Objectors

4 objections 
received

P
age 45



Durham County Council - Summary

Location 1 – South Side/Stockton Road – To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) 
around the junction from Stockton Road into South Side to address obstructive parking and improve access/egress. 

Recommendation

Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to endorse the proposal, in principle, which will then guide the Corporate 

Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2024
	5 C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley Lane Proposed Speed Limit Change - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Delves Lane - Highways Committee
	Slide 1: C16A Delves Lane, Consett  Proposed Speed Limit Change
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Location – Delves Lane Speed Limit Change Extent 
	Slide 4: Location – Delves Lane, Consett – Proposals & Objectors 
	Slide 5: Durham County Council - Summary  


	6 Easington and Hetton, Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024 - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Easington - Highways Committee
	Slide 1: Easington & Hetton Parking & Waiting Restrictions Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Location 1 – South Side/Stockton Road – Proposals Locations 
	Slide 4: Location 1 – South Side/Stockton Road – Proposals Locations 
	Slide 5: Location 1 – South Side/ Stockton Road – Proposals & Objectors 
	Slide 6: Durham County Council - Summary  





Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 18 October 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Hutchinson (in the Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Gunn, P Heaviside, J Higgins, R Manchester, E Mavin, A Simpson, 
A Sterling, M Wilson and D Wood 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, R Ormerod and  
K Robson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor A Sterling declared an interest in relation to item 5 - C16A Delves Lane 
and C58A Stockley Lane Proposed Speed Limit Change as Local Member for 
Delves Lane and her involvement in discussions on the proposed scheme. It was 
agreed that she could speak on the item as a Local Member but must leave the 
meeting afterwards. 
 

5 C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley Lane Proposed Speed 
 Limit Change  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth that requested approval to progress the introduction of a 



40mph buffer zone speed limit scheme on C16A Delves Land and C58A Stockley 
Lane (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Kieron Moralee, Traffic Management Section Manager provided a detailed 
presentation which included a location plan of the proposals and associated 
buildings; a plan showing the extent of the speed limit change and a plan showing 
details of the proposals and objectors (for copy of presentation, see file of minutes). 
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager reported that the Objector was unable to 
attend the meeting today but had provided further correspondence to uphold their 
objection that reiterated their previous comments. 
 
The Chair asked Councillor A Sterling, Local Member for Delves Lane, to speak in 
respect of the proposals. 
 
Councillor A Sterling addressed the Committee as a Local Member and stated this 
proposal had been ongoing before she was elected as a Member. She continued 
that when she was first elected herself and Councillor Walton met with Maxine 
Stubbs, Traffic Management Officer, Durham Constabulary and conducted a tour of 
their whole ward and discussed this particular area in great detail. She commented 
that it might be strange to increase a speed limit but this was very much for road 
safety, as you had a hard stop from a 60mph to a 30mph in an area that does not 
make sense and there was no reason for it to be a 30mph. Herself and the Traffic 
Management Officer believed that this buffer would slow down the traffic in a more 
gradual and natural way. She reassured Members that by increasing the speed limit 
would make it a safer environment for everyone and indicated that she would like to 
see the increase in the speed limit take place. 
 
Councillor A Sterling withdrew from the meeting during the debate and decision on 

this item. 
 

Councillor O Gunn indicated that these buffers were being introduced across the 
County. She commented that some statists included within the report that these 
buffers work would have been helpful and asked for some examples of where these 
buffers worked to reduce speeds and acted as a buffer to reduce speeding in the 
area. 
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager responded that the Speed Management 
Strategy closely followed the Department of Transport guidance where a lot of work 
goes into what works into making a speed limit credible. He continued that the 
40mph buffer was not trying to change the behaviour of vehicles at that location 
they were trying to make other people on the network aware that this was the 
speed that vehicles are driving to and improve the roadside environment where it 
changes to a 30mph. Looking at compliance when hitting 30mph zones they do see 
success and if agreed today speed surveys following the introduction of the 
increased speed limit would be carried out. 



 
Michelle McIntosh, Traffic Assets Team Leader provided details of success stories 
particularly in Stanhope that had been considered at this Committee. She indicated 
that they were not permitted to repeat the speed limit signage in villages where 
there was a series of street lights. This 40mph buffer zone allowed them to remind 
drivers of the speed limit by using repeated signage. She stated that they have had 
some successes and was happy to provide some data around this and commented 
that there were some similar proposals that they were currently looking at if 
Members wished to view the plans for these proposals. 
 
Councillor D Wood Moved that the recommendation be agreed. This was 
Seconded by Councillor E Mavin. 
 
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved: The Committee endorsed the proposal, in principle, to introduce the 
40mph buffer zone speed limit scheme on C16A Delves Lane and C58A Stockerley 
Lane with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated 
powers. 
 

Councillor A Sterling joined the meeting following the conclusion of this item 
 

6 Easington and Hetton, Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 
 Regulation Amendment Order 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth that advised Members of objections received to the 
consultation concerning proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Easington & Hetton (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Kieron Moralee, Traffic Management Section Manager provided a detailed 
presentation which included a location plan of the proposals; location plans of the 
South Side/Stockton Road proposals locations and details of the representations 
received (for copy of presentation, see file of minutes). 
 
The Chair noted that no Objectors or Local Members were in attendance to provide 
representations. 
 
Councillor J Higgins Moved that the recommendation be agreed. This was 
Seconded by Councillor O Gunn. 
 
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved: That the Committee endorsed the proposal, in principle, to introduce the 
Easington & Hetton (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation 



Amendment Order 2024, with the final decision to be made by the Corporate 
Director under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
   


